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Black money deposited in various foreign banks by Indian nationals

*213. DR. K. V. P. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has consulted various countries to find out the total black money deposited in various foreign banks by Indian nationals;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the estimates of Government about the black money stashed by Indians in foreign countries; and

(d) the efforts put forth by Government during the last four years to get back this money from foreign countries?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) India has actively participated in the efforts to forge a multi-lateral regime for automatic sharing of financial account information to assist the global efforts of combating tax evasion. This Automatic Exchange of Information (AEOI) based on Common Reporting Standard (CRS) has commenced from 2017 enabling India to receive financial account information of Indian residents in partner jurisdictions. India also entered into an Inter-Governmental Agreement (IGA) in 2015 for exchange of financial account information on automatic basis with the USA based on the Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) of the USA.
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Indian Government has been proactively engaging with foreign Governments under the relevant provisions of Double Taxation Avoidance Agreements/Tax Information Exchange Agreements/Multilateral Convention on Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters/SAARC Multilateral Agreement (in short tax treaties) to obtain information including banking information on request basis in specific cases.

(c) There are no official estimates of black money stashed by Indians in foreign countries. However, the Government had commissioned a study on, infer alia, estimation of unaccounted income and wealth both inside and outside the country, which was conducted by National Institute of Public Finance and Policy (NIPFP), National Council of Applied Economic Research (NCAER) and National Institute of Financial Management (NIFM). The study reports of these institutes along with the response of the Government have been forwarded to the Lok Sabha Secretariat for placing them before the Standing Committee on Finance. The study reports have been placed before the Parliamentary Standing Committee on Finance, which is now seized of the matter.

(d) (i) The Government has taken a number of steps to exchange information about black money stashed by Indians in foreign countries and bring it to tax. These steps, inter alia, include:

e India has put in place the necessary domestic legislation and entered into international agreements for sharing of financial account information on automatic basis. India has received financial account information from USA under IGA based on FATCA during the years
2015, 2016 and 2017. In 2017, India has also received financial
account information of Indian residents from many other partner jurisdictions based on AEOI under CRS. Information in cases under investigation for tax evasion is also received on request basis under the relevant provisions of tax treaties entered into by India with foreign jurisdictions. Information received on automatic as well as request basis is used to tax unaccounted income and assets of

Indian residents abroad.

e The Government enacted a comprehensive and stringent law, namely, the Black Money (Undisclosed Foreign Income and Assets) and Imposition of Tax Act, 2015 that has come into effect from 01.07.2015. Apart from specifying more stringent penal consequences, this law has included the offence of willful attempt to evade tax in relation to undisclosed foreign income/assets as a Scheduled Offence under the Prevention of Money-laundering Act, 2002.
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e A Special Investigation Team (SIT) on Black Money has been constituted in May, 2014 under the Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship of two former Judges of Hon’ble Supreme Court.
Investigation into cases involving substantial black money/undisclosed income, particularly black money stashed abroad, is being extensively and intensively monitored by the SIT.

e The Government has also taken a number of steps whenever any credible information has been received with regard to black money stashed abroad, such as information in HSBC cases, ICIJ cases, Panama Papers leaks and Paradise Papers leaks. These include constitution of Multi-Agency Group, requesting information under tax treaties from foreign jurisdictions, bringing to tax unaccounted income and assets under relevant law, levying appropriate penalties and launching prosecutions against the offenders.

(i) The Prevention of Money-laundering Act, 2002 has been amended to enable attachment and confiscation of property equivalent in value held within the country or abroad in a case where the proceeds of crime are taken or held outside the country.

(ii1) The Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018 has been enacted to provide for attachment and confiscation of proceeds of crime associated with scheduled economic offences and the properties of the fugitive economic offenders and thereby deter them from evading the process of Indian law by remaining outside the jurisdiction of Indian courts.

DR. K. V. P RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, because of the importance of the question, I request the Chair to give me three supplementaries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; there are other people to supplement your efforts. You please confine to two.

DR. K. V. P. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Okay, Sir. I mean, somehow, I am getting a feeling that I am in a classroom before a headmaster, before the Chair.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.

DR. K. V. . RAMACHANDRA RAO: So, Sir, don’t at least disturb me when I am asking the question. According to the reply given by the Minister, there is no definite quantum of actual amount of black money which was recovered so far.
Under these circumstances, is the hon. Prime Minister going to or has he already revised the actual amount which he can distribute to each individual of the country as promised by him? If so, how much amount, after getting it converted into rupees, as black money abroad, will be in different denominations?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I wish all of us had as benign headmasters as you in our school days. It would have made life much more easier.
I would like to share with the hon. Member of Parliament the reality that if at all we could determine what is the black money available anywhere, any Government be it the past or the current Government, we would have obviously taken over that money 39 T BT Sfed B o %, and would have taken action on the offenders.
But, it is only after this Government came in 2014 that a serious effort has been made to force people with unaccounted wealth, unaccounted black money to come to terms to start paying back that money to the banks, to pay taxes on the money that is there. As the hon. Member is aware that from the day one, the first Cabinet meeting of this Government, we appointed an SIT headed by two eminent Judges,
Hon. Justice M.B. Shah and Justice Pasayat. ...(Interruptions)... And, that SIT has been tasked with the work to detect as to where the black money is and what quantum of black money is there. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have second supplementary. You can ask. ...(Interruptions)...

Hear it.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: And, what are the steps needed to recover that black money? That has been a continuous process. I can list out and, in my reply also, I have given some details of all the efforts that are being made. But the important point to note is that it is only under this Government that, actually, the people have started increasingly filing their returns. The number of tax-filers has increased by over 50 per cent in the last four years. ...([nterruptions)... The quantum of income-tax collected has increased by about 57 per cent in the last four years ...(Interruptions)...

and the leakages that were happening in the earlier period...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... No commentary is allowed.

...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Our former Prime Minister, of the party to which the hon. MP belongs, himself has said that for every rupee that he had to give to the poor man, he had to send seven times that amount. When hundred rupees is sent, fifteen rupees reach the poor. ...(Interruptions)... Sir, this Government ...(Interruptions)...

One minute, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have to be specific. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, this Government has given almost four lakh crores of rupees to the poor people in their bank accounts through direct benefit transfer.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. ...(Interruptions)... Now, the second supplementary.
...(Interruptions)... No commentary please. ...(Interruptions)... No, no. ...(Interruptions)...
This is not allowed. ...(Interruptions)... Let him ...(Interruptions)... This is not going

on record. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: In the old ...(Interruptions)... it would have cost 20 lakh...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister. ...(Interruptions)... Please. It is not going on record. ...(Interruptions)... 1 have already called Dr. Ramachandra Rao. ...(Interruptions)...

Dr. Ramachandra Rao, put your second supplementary please. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. K. V. . RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, let him answer the first supplementary.

...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: If you are not satisfied, there is a way. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. K. V. . RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, let him answer the first supplementary.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you don't know the way, I can guide you also if you come and meet me in my Chamber. You put your second supplementary. If you are not happy, if you are dissatisfied, there is a way to address that issue also. Please put your second supplementary.

DR. K. V. P. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, with profound sorrow, I am going to my second supplementary. Sir, you are not protecting me. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I tried to protect but these people are obstructing.

...(Interruptions)...

DR. K. V. P. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, many countries have initiated actions in view of many information received and leakages such as HSBC cases, ICIJ cases, Panama Paper leaks and Paradise Paper leaks, including Pakistan. In view of the above evidence, has there been any actual case registered against the said offenders?

If so, may I know the details of the cases?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, in fact, since he has referred to the HSBC account, I will take this opportunity to inform this august House, through you, Sir, that HSBC list was released somewhere in the year 2010-11. And from 2011-12 till 2014, the
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Government kept trying to make an effort but was stalled by the Swiss Government from getting any information on the ground that this is beged on stolen information.
The source is a stolen source, it is an illegal source, and therefore, no information will be given. It is only after this Government came in that we sent our Revenue Secretary to Switzerland. We had high-level discussions with the Government of Switzerland and a joint statement was issued on 15th October, 2014, by which both sides agreed that they will share information with each other and since then we have started getting information on the HSBC accounts from Switzerland. I am also delighted ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: What about the others?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: And now we are doing the same process with all the countries. ...(Interruptions)... We already have an agreement on automatic sharing of information with several countries around the world. Sir, I must mention one thing to the hon. Members; the good news is that in Switzerland, the case was going on in the Supreme Court. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... What is this? ...(Interruptions)...

The children are also watching today. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: It has very recently passed a judgement saying that our Indian plea to get the information, even though the data was stolen, was correct; the Supreme Court of Switzerland has ordered the Swiss Government to share with us that data. In about a week or ten days that is going to get formalised.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you have any information about Panama?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, I have the information about all. I can give

information...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; about all. The question is about all. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the question is on Panama. ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. This is not the way. ...(Interruptions)... No, whatever it is. ...(Interruptions)... That is the system. When the Minister answers, if you are not satisfied, there is a way; everybody stands up and says, "Sir, I am not satisfied."

How can one man satisfy everybody?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, whichever information they want, I will give it. Sir, with regard to HSBC, the already undisclosed income of I 8,448 crores has been brought to tax. The tax demand of X 5,447 crores has been raised and a penalty of ¥ 1,290 crores levied in 164 cases so far. Sir, 199 prosecution complaints have been filed in 84 cases. As regards Panama papers, it contains details of 426 persons.
Investigations are going on in all the cases. So far, 62 invasive actions have been conducted which included search, seizure action in 50 cases and survey action in 12 cases. Criminal prosecution complaints have been filed in 16 cases and in 33 cases notices under Section 10 of the Black Money Act, which also this Government brought in, have been issued and as an outcome of these investigations so far, and the investigations continue, undisclosed foreign investments to the tune of I 1,542.88

crores have been detected. I have Paradise papers also for you!

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to see that I will be able to reach the maximum number of questions. Even if it is an important question we can't spend full time on that question alone. Now, Shri Anand Sharma.

DR. K. V. P. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, can it be made a Short Duration

Discussion?

MR. CHAIRMAN: We can have, but this is a short Session. That's the problem.

Otherwise, we would have had it. It is an important issue. I do agree.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, first, given the fact that it is a very important question and the Minister has tried to give a comprehensive answer, Sir, [
have just one very short observation and then I will quickly put my supplementary.
Sir, through you, I want to say that we have many good dishes on our Indian menu, including desserts, but outside, in the Central Hall, Members may like to eat jalebi, but jelebi should not be the reply to the questions of the Members. That is where the Ministers go round and round. Sir, my question is very specific. It is on page 2 of your reply in para 3 and para 4. The Minister has referred to (a) the SIT that was constituted in May, 2014 and he just referred to that. It is investigating into cases involving substantial black money/undisclosed income, particularly black money. Now, we would like to know what information is available with the SIT because in the next para the Minister says that there is no estimation, not even an approximation. Earlier it was said that before May, 2014, a staggering amount was given. I am not getting into that. That was the estimation of the black money. Now there is no estimation. That is my first point. So, what is the estimation on which they are acting and related to that..
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister reply.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, it is related to that and I am referring to the

next para.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one supplementary is allowed.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, how many treaties were there between the two countries for exchange of information on black money, on money laundering in May, 2014 and how many treaties have been signed between then and now? What information have you received through those treaties?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, at least I am happy that our Government gives dessert to the people of India and we don't give spices and pickles which was being given before 2014. It left such a sour taste in the country's mind and in the country's...
MR. CHAIRMAN: He said it in a lighter vein.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: I too am saying it in a lighter vein. I am feeling sorry for the crores of people who had to suffer spices for all these years against the mithai that our Government...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Come to the point, Mr. Minister. It should be a passing reference. One should not go on spending time on it.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: I am just giving a response to his humour. I can also be humourous, Sir. As regards his question about the amount of black money, all such estimates in the past or even presently available are ultimately estimates drawn on different formulations and some reports did come out, out of studies done by NCAER, NIPFP and, institutions like that which have been submitted to the Parliamentary Standing Committee for its study and its necessary guidance in the matter. These are sensitive issues which, when made public, should be with the concurrence of Parliamentary process, which is why we have left it to the Parliamentary Standing Committee to guide us in the matter; but the explosive data that he is talking about, there is no verifiable data that is available anywhere in the country and as I said earlier, if it wereas available, Government would have cracked down on anybody who had that kind of money. And, with regard to last part of his supplementary about treaties, I would like to submit, hon. Chairman, that treaties, obviously, as I have given example of Switzerland, are there. We have a treaty with Switzerland, but still we are not getting information. And, it is only after efforts we have started getting information.
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SHRI MAJEED MEMON: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Finance Minister, if the Government claims — at least partly, if not fully — to be successful in unearthing black money in huge amount, did it have any positive impact on investment within and from outside and also on employment front?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, it is evident that one very big impact after the strongest and stringent action against black money is, today, you don’t hear instances and cases of people indulging in irregular activities and irregular transactions the same way you had in the past.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, I have objection to this. Is he making a political speech or is he replying to a question?
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. He has not given any speech.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, I said, ‘in the past.” Why are you feeling guilty about it? Please, don’t feel guilty about it. ...(Interruptions)... You asked what it was before. So, I am answering that, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, you please give reply to the supplementary.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Chairman, the FDI, in the last four years, has shown a galloping trend and the fact that internationally also the image of the country has improved. It is a fact that Moody’s upgraded India’s rating. All these are signals that the world today recognizes India as a more honest place to do business. It is also a fact that foreigners want to invest larger amounts of money clearly demonstrates that investment is coming into India. And, when such investment comes in, it leads to greater opportunities for jobs and employment.
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